




Interoffice Memorandum

November 6, 2017

TO: Mayor Teresa Jacobs
and the Board of County Commissioners

FROM:  Carrie Woodell, Manager, Procurement Division

CONTACT Raymond Williams, P.E., Manager, Public Works Engineering Division
407-836-7909

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment No. 5, Contract Y6-816, Final Engineering Design Services for Econlockhatchee Trail (from Lake Underhill Road to S.R. 50)

ACTION REQUESTED

Approval of Amendment No. 5, Contract Y6-816, Final Engineering Design Services for Econlockhatchee Trail (from Lake Underhill Road to S.R. 50), with URS Corporation Southern, in the amount of \$726,936.09, for a revised contract amount of \$3,150,355.24.

PROCUREMENT

This amendment is to provide updates to the engineering plans dated April 2010. The updates, required to meet current design standards, will include topographic information on recently completed developments along the project; obtaining permits that have expired; Pond A analysis and design for additional drainage; design analysis for replacement of existing screen wall; and modeling and design for Palm Gardens wetland higher water stages resulting from construction of new improvements. The contract time will be extended by 270 days from the Notice to Proceed.

FUNDING

Funds are available in account number 1023-072-5024-6311.

DISCUSSION

The following are the previous contract actions:

Original Contract: Date: 05/15/2008 Amount: \$2,131,225.27

Provided for final engineering design services for the construction of four new lanes for Econlockhatchee Trail from 1,075 feet south of Lake Underhill Road to approximately 350 feet south of SR 50. The Contract was approved by the Board on October 24, 2006.

Amendment No. 1: Date: 02/03/2010 Amount: \$71,285.95

The project limits along Valencia College Lane were extended requiring additional services for lighting, legal descriptions and sketches, surveys, two coordination meetings and additional copies of 11" x 17" final construction plans.

Amendment No. 2: Date: 08/04/2011 Amount: \$135,502.69

Additional services for rerouting Pond C's outfall, additional utility relocation, completing threatened and endangered species survey and other post-design services.

Amendment No. 3: Date: 12/17/2012 Amount: \$85,405.24

Addition to the scope of services for right-of-way coordination and post-design services. This is due to more owners than expected requesting their parcels to be staked and a recent increase on Request for Information from the contractor during the construction period.

Amendment No. 4: Date: 10/01/2017 Amount: \$0.00

Incorporated new contract rates due to the extended performance time of the contract. No change in contract amount.